maximum temperatures (Horie et al., 1996). In light of recent
observed rises in temperatures that are larger for daily minima

259Ecosystems and Their Goods and Services

Table 5-4: Recent agricultural studies: a) studies with explicit global economics and/or global yields; b) studies of yield and
production in developed regions, nations, and subnational regions; and c) studies of yield and production in economies-in-
transition and developing regions, nations, and subnational regions.

Study

a) Studies with Explicit Global Economics and/or Global Yields

Parry et
al. (1999)

Darwin
et al.
(1995)

Darwin
(1999)

Darwin
and
Kennedy
(2000)

Adams et
al. (1998)

Crops
Climate

Scenarioa
Yield Impact

w/o Adaptationb
Yield Impact

w/ Adaptationb
Socioeconomic

Impact CommentsScope

Wheat,
rice,

maize,
soybeans

13
commodities

Same as
Darwin et
al. (1995)

Same as
Darwin et
al. (1995)

Various

Transient
scenarios:
4 HadCM2
ensemble
scenarios,
1 HadCM3
(both assume
IS92a forcing)

UKMO,
GISS

OSU, GFDL,
GISS,
UKMO

CO2 effect
on yields
only, no
climate
change

+2.5°C,
+7% ppt.;
+5°C,
+0% ppt.

Yield changes
with full CO2
effect: wheat
(7%), rice (19%),
soybeans (34%),
other crops (25%)

All cereals by
2080sc:
N A (-10 to +3%);
L A (-10 to +10%);
WE (0 to +3%);
EE (-10 to +3%);
AS (-10 to +5%);
AF (-10 to +3%)

By the 2080s:
global cereal
production (-4 to
-2%), cereal prices
(+13 to +45%),
number of people
at risk of hunger
(+36 to +50%)

Agriculture prices
[wheat (-10 to -3%),
other grains (-6 to
-4%)]; global GDP
(+0.3 to +0.4%)

Qualitative
impacts: w o r l d
( p o s i t i v e f o r
t e m p e r a t u r e change
<2°C, negative for
temperature change
>2°C), regional
(positive for high
latitudes, negative
for tropics)

Previous studies’
estimates of
economic value of
CO2 fertilization
effect overstated
by 61–166%

Agricultural price
changes (-19 to
+15%), GDP (+0
to +0.8%)

Farm-level
adaptations
(changes in plant
date, varieties,
irrigation, fertilizer);
economic adjustments
(increased investment,
reallocation of
resources, more
land in production);
no feedback
between economic
adjustments and
yields; CO2 direct
effects included

Adaptation through
market-induced
land-use change;
CO2 effect not
included

Same as Darwin et
al. (1995)

Scenarios run for
CO2 effect on
yields ranging
from very low to
full effect

Includes direct
effects of CO2

Global

Global

Global

Global

USA

than daily maxima (Easterling et al., 1997), Dhakhwa et al.

[…]

Rosen-
berg
(1999)

c) Studies of Yield and Production in Economies-in-Transition and Developing Regions, Nations, and Sub-National Regions

Alex-
androv
(1999)

Cucu-
leanu et
al. (1999)

Matthews
et al.
(1997)

Crops
Climate

Scenarioa
Yield Impact

w/o Adaptationb
Yield Impact

w/ Adaptationb
Socioeconomic

Impact CommentsScope

Corn,
wheat

Three
GCM-based
2xCO2
scenarios
distributed
over timei

(GISS,
UKTR,
BMRC)

Cornj

[+1°C (-6 to +7%),
+3°C (-17 to +4%),
+5°C (-34 to -3%)];
wheatj

[+1°C (-8 to +47%),
+3°C (-20 to +37%),
+5°C (-70 to -11 % ) ]

Change in
production:
Cornj

[+1°C (-10 to +10%),
+3°C (-20 to +5%),
+5°C (-35 to -5%)];
wheatj

[+1°C (-10 to +55%),
+3°C (-25 to +45%),
+5°C (-75 to -8%)]

CO2 level
corresponds to
temperature change
(365–750 ppm);
dryland cropping
only; planting date
and growing season
length allowed to
vary in response to
climate

USA
corn
and

wheat
regions

Winter
wheat,
maize

Winter
wheat,
maize

Rice

GISS, GFDL
R-30, CCC,
OSU, UK89,
HCGG, and
HCGS
equilibrium
scenarios;

GFDL-T
transient
scenario at
2060s

CCC, GISS

Sensitivity
analysis (+1,
+2, +4°C);

GFDL,
GISS,
UKMO

Maize
(-35 to -1%),
wheat
(+8 to +20%)

Maize (-22%),
wheat (+14%)

Wheat
(+15 to +21%),
dry maize
(+43 to +84%),
irrigated maize
(-12 to +4%)

+1°C
(-7 to +26%)n,
+4°C
(-31 to -7%)n

-8 to +5%o

Maize
(-24 to -10%)k

Maize (-21%)l

Irrigated maize
(-18 to +8%)m

+14 to +27%o

(with change in
variety)o

Net return with
adaptation:
maize
(-29 to -12%)k

Maize (-26%)l

Change in
production:
China with change
in cropping system
(+37 to +44%),
region with change
in variety
(+13 to +25%)o

Includes CO2
direct effects;
adaptation (change
in planting date)

Includes CO2
direct effects;
adaptation (new
cultivars and
changes in plant
date, crop density,
fertilizer amount)

Includes CO2
direct effects;
adaptation (single
to double cropping
system, planting
date shift, change
in variety)

B u l g a r i a
(2 sites)

R o m a n i a
(5 sites)

Asia

Ecosystems and Their Goods and Services264

Table 5-4 (continued)

Study

c) Studies of Yield and Production in Economies-in-Transition and Developing Regions, Nations, and Subnational Regions (cont.)

Smith
et al.
(1996a)

Singh
and
Mayaar